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G I L E S GODDARD. 

On April 28th, 1680, Giles Goddard testified that he was 

then about thirty-two years old, hence he was born around 

the year 1648. 

Giles Goddard was the immigrant, based upon the fact that 

Rose Collens heard him state that his master in old England 

owned a ring bearing a certain "posey.n 

Giles Goddard was in Boston, Mass. as early as the year 

1678. On March 26th, 1685, he was living in Pemaq.uid, Maine. 

Joseph Weeden testified that he saw Giles Goddard, Car

penter, at Nevis in the year 1683, and Thomas Price also 

testified that he saw Giles Goddard at Nevis in August or 

September of the year 1682. 

Giles Goddard was a commissioner in Maine, in 1685. The 

Colonial Records of New York, at Albany, develope Giles 

Goddard in Cornwall County, between Saint Croix and Kennebec, 

in lt683, and as the settlement was under New York jurisdiction 

in the days of Andros and entitled to one representaive in the 

General Assembly, Giles Goddard was chosen representative and 

carrying two petitions from Pemaq.uid, Maine and dependencies, 

was ordered to wait till the governor could visit Pemaq_uid at 

leisure. Andl,'os did indeed visit Pemaq_uid, but as a refugee. 

Giles Goddard held commission as lieutenant of a military 
• iss 

company in Cornwall County, in 1684. He was a cornm~tioner to 

settle small causes, like the justice of the peace of to-day. 

He was captain of a foot company in New Dartmouth, Cornwall 



County, October 22nd, 1684; also a surveyor and from James 11, 

held a commission, 1686, as justice of the peace. 

Due to se-vere trouble with the Indians at Pemaquid, everybody 

left, and the Indians eventually completely destroyed the 

settlement of Pemaquid. 

We again find Giles Goddard in Bostori, Mass., taxed in 1691, 

1695 and 1698. On October 1st, 1694, Giles Goddard, carpenter, 

bought from Nathaniel Newdigate of Boston, merchant, and wife, 

Sarah, for forty-five pounds, a tenement known by the name of 

Springhome Yard, with land, at the entrance of Sudbury Lane 

and near the orchard of Nathaniel Lynde; the front being 

of a circular shape, varying in breadth between forty-four 

teet and one hundred and nine feet, and all of the houses upon 

it, one part of the estate of Samuel Lynde, deceased, given 

to Newdigate's wife, Sarah, This property, Hiles Goddard held 

till 1711, and then sold to Samuel Belknap of Boston. 

Suffol~ 22: 202: Henry Gibbs, late citizen of London, called 

planter, now of Boston, Mass., sold in 1701, on a mortgage, 

his estate to 'I'homas Child of Boston, a painter, sixteen acres 

in Roxbury, Mass., and builciings. It ~Nas bounded by land of 

Samuel Payson, Dorchester line, a highway from Roxbury to 

Fresh Meadow, and the highway to Dorchester from Fresh Meadow. 

Renewing a right of redemption in 1703, Child got the land by 

default of Gibbs, and ejected him in 1704, and it was sold to 

Giles Goddard for ~6, 19s, Bd on March 17th. 



3 

' Suffolk 22: 374: ivlay 24th, 1705William Charter of Newport, a 

joiner, and wife, Anne, the eldest daughter of Joseph Goad, sold 

to Giles Goddard, of Boston, for sixty pounds, Anne's share of 

her father's estate, 1685 division, consisting of a barn, old 

orchand, swamp and meadow, bounded by land of Deacon Sammel 

Williams and Stephen Williams, etc., with the widow's thirds, 

adjoining seven acres in Roxbury. 

Suffolk 30: 51: October 5th, 1715, William Whitcomb, up

holster, of Boston, for fifty pounds, sold to Giles Goddard, 

housewright; William Young, glazier and William Hoar, brick

layer, and John Thompson, bricklayer, a mortgage on an estate 
\ 

in Beacon Street, The discharge has not been found. 

Giles Goddard seems to have lived in Boston, Mass. until about 

the latter part of his life, and only by probate do ~e know 

that he had a son, John, called Captain of Roxbury, who ad

ministered his estate, June 9th, 1729, Suffolk 34: 181: with 

a small personal estate in the inventory. 

Giles Goddarc married Mary __ _ , and he also married again. 

Be is recorded in the Presbyterian returns as marr~ing Lydia 

Chapin, in Boston, ::Viass., on August 2nd, 1721. In 1738, the 

estate was not settledin full. 

Be gave by deed "for love and good will," to his grandson, 

John Slaughter, a mariner, and to the heirs of the said John 

Slaughter, his home at the south end of Boston, "once belonging 

to Ed1i'!ard Taylor, where my grandson now· dwelleth, on a 

lane running to the sea, next to widow 'filliott' s land and 



Henry Wright's land. If he died without issue, his widow has the 

estate while a widow, and after her death or marriage, it 

returns to the estate." He reserved the end of the house next 

the street and the privilege of the well, etc., during his Wffll 

life, which seems to show a place he occupied with his grandson, 

but where or when he acq_µired the property, I have not dis

covered. This property was dead to his grandson, John Slaughter, 

in 1714. 

Suffolk 36: 164: in 1727, with the consent of his wife, Lydia, 
I 

he sold to Elijah VinQall, of Bingham, I:Iass., 12,nd on Essex ,, 

Street, on Rainsford Lane, his other land and near Worth's 

estate, agreeing with John V-1n1,~all of Scituate, lviass., apparently 

the father of Elijah, who in another paper turns out to be the 

grandson of Gili2s Goddard, to settle up all claims the Vinjalls 

may have on the estate in Rainsford Lane, he to keep the north

west nart of the house ancJ. a small garcien spot fenced in, to go 

to Elijah after his death, and Elijah to pey his wife, Lydia, 

after Gila's 6eath, in case she outlivet him, ten 9oun6s in two 

months. 

Suffolk 38: 18£: The contract of Lydla Ch&pin, single woman, 

July 1st, 1~21, with Giles Goddard at the time of her marriage, 

is given, she to pay the ten pounds down for his use and that 

of his heirs. If the marriage fails to come off, she is to have 

it again, ana the east end of the tenement is reserved for her 

to have =h~t shs braaght ~ith her 



and what he may give to her later. Ber clothes and any gifts 

added to her ten pounds, and she to release all claims om 

dower thirds. These Vindalls and Slaughters appear to be all 

of the daughters• families I can find. 

Suffolk 53: 170. General Court, May 26th, 1736, has a 

petition signed by Elizabeth Slaughter o.f Boston., 1Pidov, of John, 

Samuel Bm.tton or Butler, ·with wife, Mercy., ref erring to lvlay 

7th, 1713, as the date .for the purchase by John Slaughter .for 

seventy-five pounds from Giles Goddard and William Parkman o.f 
,f' 

Boston, the executors of the Eciward Taylor estate of the _Essex 

Street estate at the South End. The attorney acting .for the 

Bleughter_s wa,s keeptng the deed, as JohY!. ·ffe.s a mariner, and 

apparently turned it over to Gile•S Goddard, now deceased, and 

the deed "~•as lost anc she pr&ys for relief. Elijah Vinall, the 

cousin, brings up his adverse clai.m a.r!C. the Bouse of Rep resent

a tives asked hi.D. to sho · why he thou;l:;.t he o•r.med the Jla.ce. 

Vinall produced the 1722 de~d, pr~perly recorded, and the 

Slaughter heirs got a record somewheres. So the Vinall heirs 

bought u;, the 811:1.ughters, with consent 01~ Ifiercy and her husband, 

Samuel. 

I a.,J. unable to state when or vrhere _,,.ary, the ',"ife of Giles 

Goddard, died. 

Letters of Administration upon the estate of Giles Godgard 

1&.te of Boston., :'.lass., bousewright, dece&sed, were granted unto 

J :)h~1 Godcard, of Roxbury, ~lass,, cot(o.v,1-ner, son of the de

ceaseo. Giles Godoard, on June 29th, 1729. 

Inventory returnee by Cbptain John JodCar6, Administrator, 



December 14,th, 1738. A.mount twenty pounds, seventeen shillings, 

of his father's, Giles Godd.ard 1 s, estate. 

Giles and Mary Goddard had the :following children: 

John Goddard., married Sarah Fa.rrington. 

William Goddard, born August 4th, 1678; married Elizabeth 
Fairfield .. 

Goddard, (daughter), married G':::.G1 e -S'laughter • 

. . / ( ) ,._,'ti..t.!i_._ Goddard, daughter , married -~ Vinall. 
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S E C O H D GENER AT ION. 

John Goddard, the son of Giles and ~ary Goddard, was perhaps 

born in England. He married (1) · Sarah Farrington, the daughter 

of Mathew and Sarah {Potter) Farrington. Their marriage intention 

was dated June 19th, 1697. She was born in Lynn, Mass., on 

September 20th, 1677, and she died on May 22nd, 1732. She was 

buried in the Eliot Cemetery, Roxbury, I\i'.iass. John Godda.rd married 

(2) Susannah Gill, the daughter of Thomas and Susannah Wilson. 

She married (1) Obadiah Lincoln, on June 19th, 1707, and she 

married (2) John Godc5-ard on N"oV~lliber 16th, 1738. She died in 

Roxbury, Mass., in 1754, leaving no issue by John Goddard. 

The will of John Goddard of Roxbury, Suffolk County, Providence 

of i.:iass., was signed on August 5th, 1741, amd proved on July 4th, 

1745. Re mantions his wife, Susanna; his two sons, Giles and 

John; to John, if ever he shoulu return home again, the remainder 

of my real estate; if he should not return, then to son, Giles, 

who is to pay tB three hundred pounds to the children of ~on, 

John, as they shall come to the age of tvwenty-one years; daughters 

Sarah Bailey, Mary Chubbuck and Elizabeth Shaw. 

John Goddard seems not to have entert!fned a very cordial ad

miration of his son-in-law Jeremiah Chubbuck of Hingham for he 

directed that his daughter, Mary Chubbuck, ~hould not receive 

her legacy during her husband's lifetime. The executors• account 

showed that it had been paid on April. 6th, 1748. In the probate 

files of the estate is one paper, adted June 15th, 1745, 

Jeremiah Chubbuck 1 s caveat against proving Captain Goddard's will. 



In numerous iapers, John Goddard is called "Captain .. " 

Due to the old papers not clearly stating the parentage 

of John Goddard, I will endeavor to show, below, clear proof 

that he was the son of Giles and .Mary Goddard. 

William Goddard, the son of Giles and Mary Goddard, wasborn 

in Boston, Mass., on August 4th, 1678. 

July 26th, 1748, Thomas Clapp, one of the executors of the 

will of Captain John Goddard; of Roxbury, Mass .. , charged for 

ng.oing to Boston to settle with l\!lr. William Goddard, brother 

of the deceased, who lay claim to the estate." 

May 24th, 1705, Giles Goddard, of Boston, carpenter, for 

sixty pounds, bought of John Charter, of Newport, R. I., and 

Anna, his wife, eldest daughter of Joseph Goad, late of Rox

buryk said Anna's interest in her father's estate, or about 

seven acres of land and a barn. The adjoining owners were 

Deacon Samuel Williams and Stephen Williams. 

February 15th, 1725, John Goddard, of Roxbury, cordwainer, 

and wife, Sara, for one hundred pounds, sold a piece of land in 

Roxbury, containg about eight acres, to William Patten of Boston; 

innholder. Tb.is was bounded by lands of Samuel. Williams and Capt. 

Stephen Will.iams, and also Jonathan Davis and the highway. 

July 30th, 1745, the inventory of the estate of John Goddard of 

Roxbury, gentleman, showed two tracts of land in Roxbury, one of 

twenty acres; theother, about eight a~res, bounded by Capt. 

Williams. This latter tract was appraised by Stephen Williams 

and Eleazer Williams at three hundfed and sixty pounds. 
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The inscription on the tomb-stone of Sarah (Farrington) Goddard's, 

states that she was the wife of Lieutenant John Goddard. 

John and Sarah (Farrington) Goddard had the following children: 

Giles Goddard, born in Lynn, Mass., on December 28th, 1698; 
married Hannah Pratt. 

Sarah Goddard, born in Lynn, Mass., on November 14:th, 17(10; 
married James Baylie, at Boston, Mass., on 
April 13th, 1720. Be was a clergman, who had 
the chance to teach or to assit the North 
Andover pastor, and his first child was born 
in Andover, Mass. 

Mary Goddard, married Jeremiah Chubbuck, of Hingham, Mass., on 
October 14th, 1725, in Weymouth, Mass. He 
graduated from Harvard that same year. He was 
a school teacher in Hingham, Mass. 

John Goddard, born February 14th, 1714; married Lydia Polden. 

Elizabeth Goddard, born in Roxbury, Mass., on February 17th, 
1716/17. She married a Shaw of Scituate 
or Hmngham, Mass. lines, in 1735. 



T H I R D GENER AT ION. 

Giles Goddard, the son of John and Sarah (Farrington) 

Goddard, was born in Lynn, Mass., on December 28th, 1698, 

and he died in Roxbury, Mass., during the year 1750. 

Giles Goddard married Hannah Pratt, of Malden, Mass., on 

December 23rd, 1720. 

Giles and Hannah (Pratt) Goddard had the following children: 

Giles Goddard, born in Boston, Mass., on December 22nd, 
1721; married Elizabeth Williamson, on 
December 2nd, 1747, in Boston, Mass. 

Mary Goddard, born in Boston, Mass., on November 15th, 1728; 
married James Bucknam, of Malden, Mass., on 
September 17th, 1747. 

Hannah Goddard, married (2) John Reed; alive in 1797. 

John Goddard, born in Boston, Mass., on December 10th, 1725; 
married Sarah Sargeant. 



F O U R T H GENER AT ION. 

John GoddardI}l the son of Giles and Hannah (Pratt) Goddard, 

was born in Roxbury, Mass., on December 10th, 1725, and deied 

prior to the year 1797. 

/{, 

John Goddard married Sarah Sargeant, the daughter of John and 

Sarah (Dexter) Sargeant, of 11alden, Mass, during the year 1 745. 

Their marriage intention,was dated July 10th, 1745. She was alive 

in 1797. 
' John and Sarah (Sargeant) Goddard had the· following children: 

Ebenezer God¢iard, born in 1752; married (1) Sally Curtis; 
married (2) Vashti Collins or Colson. 

John Goddar4, born in Bedford, Mass., in 1743. 

Hannah Goddar~, was the widow of a Whitemarsh in a 1797 deed. 

Sarah Goddard, baptised in 1752 at Trinity Church, wasthe widow 
of Isaac Wendall of Boston, Mass., in 1797. Tiiey 
were married in Roxbury, Mass., on November 
26th, 1771. ' 

Polly Goddard, baptised at Trinity Church, married Aaron 
Sargeant of Lancaster, Mass. 

Lydia Goddard, married Ebenezer Fuller, of Roxbury, Mass., on 
May 5th, 1793, at Roxbury, Mass. 

Abigail Goddard, single in 1797. Baptised on June 29th, 1780. 



F I F T H GENER AT ION. 

Ebenezer Goddard, the son of John and Sarah (Sargeant) 

Goddard, was born in 1752, and died in Roxbury, Mass. on 

April 8th, 1827. He married (1) Sally Curtis, on September 30th, 

1778, in Roxbury, Mass. He married (2) Vashti Collins or Colson, 

on May 18th, 1800, in Roxbury, Mass. Sally Curtis was born in 

1755, and she died in Roxbury, Mass. on November 1st, 1799. 

Vashti Colson was born in 1767, and she died in Roxbury, Mass., 

on April 1st, 1834. 

Ebenezer and Sally (Curtis) Goddard had the following children: 

Sally Goddard, born_; married Rufus Foster, on January 
10th, 1796, in Roxbury, Mass. 

Ebenezer Goddard, born in 1779; married Susannah Channel, on 
April 14th, 1799. 

William Goddard, born ~Vlay 15th, 1792. 

Mary Goddard, born April 24th, 1798. 

Susannah Goddard, born 1785; died in Roxbury, Mass., on 
November 26th, 1803. Never married. 



S I X T H GENER AT ION. 

Ebenezer Goddard, the son of Ebenezer and Sally (Curtis) 

Goddard, was born in 1779. He married Susannah Channel, the 

daughter of Lewis and Susannah Channel, on April 14th, 1799, 

in Boston, Mass. Ebenezer Goddard died in Roxbury, Mass., on 

December 15th, 1838. His wife was born in 1771, and she died 

in Roxbury, Mas:3., of the consumption, on December 11th, 1849. 

Ebenezer and Susannah (Channel) Goddard had the following child: 

Ann Goddard, born in Roxbury, Mass., on June 27th, 18o'O; 
died in Roxbury, Mass., on August 26th, H331; 
She never married. 



T H I R D GENER AT ION. 

John Goddard, the son of John and Sarah (Farrington) Goddard, 

was born in Roxbury, Mass., on February 14th, 1714. Re married 

Lydia Polden, the daughter of John and Lydia (Tilson) Polden, 

on November 10th, 1735, at Plymouth, Mass. They were married 

by the Reverend Nathaniel Leonard. Lydia Goddard was born in 

Plymouth, Mass., on April 20th, 1710, and died in Plymouth on 

August 29th, 1775. John Goddard died in Plymouth on Fe~ruary 

3rd, 1747. They were both buried on Burial Hill, Plymouth, Mass. 

John Goddard, for a time, was goaler of Plymouth, Ivlass. He was 

also a mariner. 

On December 14th, 1745, John Goddard, of Plymouth, Mass., 

mariner, for one hundred and thirty-two pounds, sold to Giles 

Goddard of Malden, Mass., all his interest in 11 the housing 

and lands which my honored father, John Goddard, deceased, gave 

to me in his last will and testwnent, bearing date. of August 

5th, 1741, the said housing and lands lays and it situated in 

Roxbury, ~il:ass. etc. n Lydia Goddard, wife of the within named 

John Goddard, released he~ right of dower, Gecei~er 19th, 1745. 

This is clear proof that the JGhn Hoddard of Plymouth was 

the soyi of John Godc.ard of Roxbury, ,J.as s. 

John Goddard, Sr., of Roxbury, 1fass., in his will, elated 

August 5th, 1741, gave his son, Giles and John, liberty to sell 

the property t.:J each other. 

(Pol{en) Goddard had the follo~ing children: 

John Godcarc, born August eth, 17c,6; :11;::,rried .,1B.ry P'.)l(en. 



Children of John and Lydia (Polden) Godcard, continued: 

Sarah Goddard, born in Ply~outh, lass., on ~ay 14th, 1738; 
married Le~uel Spinks, on February 28th, 1760. 

Lydia Goddard, born in Plymouth, ~fass. She never married. 

Le~uel Goddard, born September 31st, 1739; married Nancy 
Kingston. 

:Senj amin Goddard, born in Plymouth, d~&ss., on September 
20th, 1745; ~arried ~ary Morton. 



F O U R T Il GENER AT ION. 

Joh_ Godc.arci, tho son of J ::ihD end Lydia (Polcten) Gocdard, 

was born in Plymouth, ~ass., on August 8th, 1736. He married 

Mary Polden, in 1755, in Plymouth, ~ass •. 

John Godc'csrd c.ied inte s tc~ te in 1795. AcLr.inis tra tion 1r;as 

grc:,ntccl to John Godcla.rd, of Carver, =·.~ass. 5 ,Jhysician, o::: the 

late of Plyxouth, " -cec ea. ssc,, 

intestBte, September 3rd, 1795. 

folloTing children: 

~ercy Go6dard, born 17E6; C:.ie6 August 10th, 1762. 

Lydia Goddard, born May--, 1760; died August 14th, 1762. 

Polly or Mary Goddar6, born Lecember --, 1764; died 
June 15th, 1767. 

John Goddard, born 1770; rnarried Gr2.ce Hayman Otis. 



F I F T H GENER AT ION. 

John Goddard, the son of J or.Ln anc."i. {,,ary (Polcien) Godcard, 

·.·:&s born in Plymouth, :,Iass., during the year 1770. He was a 

doctor ancS. a surgeon on the O. S. Frigate "Bos ton," cu1.d 

6ied in Gibraltar Eay on June 15th, 1802. He married Grace 

Hayman ot::.s, the ciaughter of John Otis, on June 19th, 1796, 

at Plymouth, idass. She was born in 1771, and she died on 

February 8th, 1851, and was buric,d on :aurial Hill, Plymouth, 

Mass. 

John and Grace Hayman (Otis) Goddard had the follovdng 

children: 

Harriet Otis Goddard, married Abraham Jackson, on 
October 18th, 1818, at Plymouth, Mas.s. 

Mary Goddard, married Arthur French, of Boston, Mass. 



FOURTH GENER AT ION. 

Lemuel Goddard, the son of John and Lydia (Polden) Goddard, 

was born in Plymouth, l'viass., on September 30th, 1739. He was 

a shipmaster, and lived in Scituate, Mass. He moved to Halifax, 

Nova Scotia in April of the year 1775, due to being a Tory. His 

wife and five sma.11 children were brutally treated and plundered 

of their clothing in Plymouth, Mass. 

The British Governrnent granted Lemuel Goddard a pa.reel of land 

in Shelburne, Nova Scotia, in 1783, and his family were living 

in Shelburne as late as the year 1786. 

Sometime during the year 1'780, Lemuel Goddard entered the 

British Naval Service, under the patronage of Sir William 

Snape Holland, then Governor of Halifax, and served until peace 

was declared. Later, he moved to England, and finally came to 

America, settling in Baltimore, ivlaryland, where hE; died on 

September 25th, 1819. 

Lemuel Goddard married Nancy Kingston, the daughter of Elias 

and Sarah (Ballard) Kingston, of Boston, lviass., on July 1st, 1762, 

at Plymouth, lvlass. They were married by the Reverend. Chanlder 

Robbins. She was born in Boston, Mass., in 1742, and she died 

in Baltimore, Maryland, on October 6th, 1828. She and her husband 

were buried in the burial grounds of Saint Paul's Church, 

Baltimore, Maryl5.nd. 

(Continued.) 



Lemuel and Nancy (Kingston) Goddard had the following children: 

Sarah Goddard, born in Plymouth, Mass., in 1763; married 
Charles Warfield, of Baltimore, Maryland. She 
died in Baltimore, Md., on October 12th, 1847. 

Lemuel Goddard, born in Plymouth, Mass., in 1764; remained in 
England, and married Sarah Mills. He died in 
1833. 

Elias Goddard, born in Plymouth, Mass., in 1763; died in 
Baltimore, Maryland, in 1788. Be never married. 

Kitty Goddard, never married. 

Nancy Goddard, born in Plymouth, Mass., in 1770; died in 
Baltimore, Maryland, on May 2nd, 1846; single. 

John Goddard, born September 30th, 1779; married Mary Beck. 



F I F T H GENER AT ION. 

John Godc.ard, the son of Lemuel and Nancy (Kingston ) 

Goddard, was born in Halifax, Nova Scotia, on September 30th, 

1779. He was a merchant, and died in the city of New York, N.Y., 

on May 5th, 1861, and was buried in the Woodland Cemetery, 

Philacelphia, Penna. 

John Goddard went, with his father, from Halifax, Nova Scotia 

to England, and later returned to the United States, with his 

father, and resided, for a time, in Be.ltimore, J.Vlaryland. He 

then moved to Philadelphia, Pa., where he married Mary Beck, 

the daughter of Paul f,nd ~argaret (Parker) Beck, on September 

16th, 1807, atbthe Christ Episcopal Church, Philadelphia, Pa. 

She was born in Philadelphi2, Pa., on March 29th, 1789, and she 

died in Philadelphia, Pa., on April 7th, 1825, and was buried in 

the Woodland Cemetery, Philadelphia. 

Shortly after thedeath of his wife, John Goddard settled 

in New York City, where he died. His funeral was held from the 

home of his son, John Lemuel Goddard, Williams and Walnut 

Streets, Philadelphia, Pa. 

John 2.nd Mary (Beck) Goddard had the fch.lowing children: 

Paul Beck Goddard, born June 28th, 1811; died July 3rd, 
1866; married Louisa Bonsell. 

(Continued.) 



Children of John and Mary (Beck) Goddard, continued: 

John Lemuel Goddard, born November 24th, 1812; died 
July 17th, 1867; married Ellen w. 
Ewing. 

Kingston Goddard, born April 20th, 1814; married Matilda 
Susan Seaman. 

Mary Goddard, born October 19th, 1815; died July 11th, 
1842; married Joseph Carson, U. D. 

William Beck Goddard, born July 12th, 1818; married 
Susan Newbold Hough. 

Jannett Goddard, married William Elbert. 



S I X T H GENER AT ION. 

Paul Beck Goddard, the son of John and Mary (Beck) Goddard, 

was born in Philadelphia, Penna., on June 26th, 1811, and he 

died in Philadelphia, Pa., on July 3rd, 1866. Be married 

Louisa Bonsell. Be was a doctor of medicine. 

Paul Beck and Louisa (Bonsell) Goddard had the following 

children: 

Harvey Goddard, deceased. Never married. 

Paul Frederick Goddard, deceased. Never ma.rried. 

George Cadwalader Goddard, deceased. Never married. 



S I X T R GENER AT ION. 

John Lemuel Goddard, the son of Joh11 and Mary (Beck) 

Goddard, was born in Philadelphia, Pa., on November 24th, 

1821, and he died in Philadelphia, Pa., on July 17th, 1867. 

He married Ellen Ewing, but they did not have any issue. 

Ellen (Ewing) Godd~ard died on December 4th, 1867, and 

she and her husband were buried in the Woodland Cemetery, 

Philadelphia, Penna. 



S I X T H GENER AT ION. 

Kingston Goddard, the son of John and Mary (Beck) Goddard, 

was born in Philadelphia, Penna., on April 20th, 1814, and he 

aied at Richmond, Staten Island, New York, on October 24th, 1875. 

Be married Matulda Susan Seaman, the daughter of William and 

Elizabeth Brewerton (Benson) Seaman, of New York City, on 

December 6th, 1936. They were married in Saint Luke's Episcopal 

Church, New York City, by Rev. Bird Wilson. 

Matilda Susan Seaman was born in New York City on July 16th, 

1814, and she died on August 25th, 1889. She and her husband 

were buried in the Woodland Cemetery, Philadelphia, Pa. 

Kingston Goddard was educated in the schools of Philadelphia, 

and the University of Pennsylvania, from which latter institute 

of learning he was graduated with the honors in 1833. He was, 

in 1836, graduated from the General Theological Seminary of the 

Episcopal Church in New York City. His first charge, while 

still a deacon, was that of Saint Anna's, Fishkill Landing, 

New York, 1835-1837, after which he served acceptably in the 

parishes of Christ Church, Brooklyn, Emmamual Church, Brooklyn, 

The Atonement, Philadelphia, and Christ Church, Cincinnati, Ohio~ 

While at Cincinnati, the call came to him from Saint Paul's 

Church, Philadelphia, Pa. 

He was elected a member of the American Philosophical Society 

in 1857, and Kenyon College conferred upon him the degree of 

Doctor of Divinity in 1860. He was also Grand Chaplain of the 

Grand Lodge, F. and A. M. of Philadelphia. 

Reverend Boddard, in 1866, acdepted the rectorship of Saint 



Andrew's Church, Richmond, Staten Island, New York, at which 

post he died. 

Matilda Susan (Seaman) Goddard died at Bergen Point, New Jersey, 

on August 25th, 1889, and she and her husband were buried in 

the Woodland Cemetery, Philadelphia, Pa. 

Rev. Kingston and Mrs. Matilda Susan (Seaman) Goddard had the 

following children: 

Harry Seaman Goddard, born November 4th, 1837; married Ella 
Waterman. 

Kingston Goddard, born November 27th, 1839; married Helen 
Van Syckel. 

Mary Beck Goddard, born August 20th, 1841; married (1) 
William Estie; married (2) Henry Edward 

Ficken. 

Pauline B'oddard, born November 7th, 1849; died May--, 1934. 
She never married. 

Guielma. Goddard, born September 21st, 1851; died March 17th, 
1852. 

John William Goddard, born October 10th, 1845. Never married. 

Susan Goddard, married Samuel Seabury. 

Hallie Goddard, born August 10th, 1858; died March 
She never married. 

, 1933. 



S E V E N T H GENER AT ION. 

Harry Seaman Goddard, the son of Kingston and .wlatilda Susan 

(Seaman) Goddard, was born on November 4th, 1837, and he died 

on October 31st, 1892. He married Ella J!/lary Waterman, the 

daughter of Isaac S. and .Lvl.ary L. (Wood.ward) Waterman. She was 

born on August 16th, 1843, and she died on November 1st, 1902, 

at Nice, France. Harry Seaman Goddard and Ella May vVa terman 

were divorced. She married (2) Dr. George S. Cramton, of 

Philadelphia, Pa., at Yonkers, N-. Y., on November 5th, 1898. 

They were divorced - no issue. 

Harry Seaman and Ella Mary (Waterman) Goddard had the following 

children: 

St. Marr Goddard, died December 19th, 1901, at Nice, France. 
He never married. 

Bambina Goddard, (daughter), married ___ _ ------· 
Maya Goddard, (daughter), married ____________ • 

Note: 

One of these daughter became the Comtesse de Valbranca. She 
was born in 1873, and she was living in Italy in 1941. 



SEVENTH GENER AT ION. 

Kingston Goddard, the son of Reverend Kingston Goddard 

and his wife, Matilda Susan (Seaman) Goddard, we.s born in 

the city of Brooklyn, New York, on November 27th, 1839, and 

he died in Saint Joseph's Hospital, Philadelphia, Pa., from 

a complication of diseases, on January 17th, 1902. 

Kingston Goddard married Helen Van Syckel, the daughter of 

Elijah and Sarah (Smith) Van Syckel, of Philadelphia, Penna., 

on June 4th, 1863. They were married by the Reverend Kingston 

Goddard. Helen Van Syckel was born on April 8th, 1841, and 

she died on February 19th, 1891. She and also her husband, 

Kingston Goddard, were buried in the West Laurel Hill Cemetery, 

Philadelphia, Pa. 

Kingston Goddard :figured in public life as coroner of the 

city o:f Philadelphia from 1874 to 1977, and by serving as a 

member of tbe Board o:f Educa.tion :from the 8th Section, Philadelphia 

Pa.. A:fter his retirement :froJ.1 the coroner's, o:ffice, he devoted 

h.iiaself to private business. For some time after his retirement, 

he resided at the Goddard country' home, located in !!Iorton, 

~elaware County, Per~1a. He was granted a liqueur license by the 

Courts of Delaware County, Penna., and he had a bar installed 

in this homestead., and called the ho;nestead "The SilverLa.ke 

Ro tel. n There 1.1':as quite a. large artificial lake on the Goddard 

property, s-o hence the name, trffhe Silver Lo.ke Hotel" vra.s most 



of the Oniversity of Pennsylvania, an& at tLe outbreak of the 

Civil War, h€· enlisted in the FE.dercl Arm:y c:.s a. contract 

surgeon.- Falling an illness of typhoic fever, ne enlisted in the 

Federal Navy., a.gain as a contract surgeon • .At the close of the 

war, he located in Cincinnati., Ohio, but soon repioved to 

Philadelphia. He was a member of.tl:.}e Military Order of the Loyal 

Legion, and he was a.lso a thirty-second degree mason, and a 

member of tn.e George G. Meade Post No. 1., Department of 

Pem1sylvania, Grand Army of the Repu•lic. 

His home was located at ~39 South 13th Street, Philadelphia, Pa. 

Kingston and He1en Van(Syckel) Goddard had the followi,,ng 

children: 

Kingston Stanley Goddard, born April 25th, 1864; married (l) 
( some place out in the West) , 
Ida Rider; married (2) Nanon 
Zimmerman; married (3) Maizie 

Netta Fearn .. 

Walter Herbert Goddard, born.November 20th, 1865; married 
Lucy Thaya:r. 

Belen Belinda Goddard, born December l~th, 1866; died 
August 24th., 1867. 

Ernest Claude Goddard, born February 5th., 1868; married 
Jane Blanche Crump. 

Josephine Camille Goddard, born March 11th, 1872; married 
Richard Young Davison. 

Ellwood Wilson Goddard, born September 2nd, 1873; married 
(1) Katherine Huston Stillwell; 
married (2) May Leonard; married 
(3) Alice Beatrice Ca.mpbellj married 
(4) Pearl Jones; married (5J Amy 
Sears; marr.ied {6) Marjorie June Moore. 

Helen Margaruette Goddard, born October, 21st, 1875; married 
Frank Howard Hadley. 



EIGHTH GENER AT ION. 

Kingston Stanley Goddard, the son of ~ingston and Helen 

(Van Syckel)' Goddard, was born on April 25th., 1864, and he 

died on May 29th, 1926. When quite _a young man, he went to 

Kansas, and, whiie ·there/1ttarrled. Ida Rider., the daughter of a 

sheep rancher. They had one child, but this child died in . 

infancy. Kingston Goddard and Ida Rider were divorced. Re 

married (2) Nanon Zimmerman, of Philadelphia; Pa. They were 

divorced - no issue. Be married (3)Maizie Netta Fearn, about 

the year 1906, in the state of New Jersey. She was born about 

the year 1891. They lived, for a long time, in South Westville, 

New Jersey. Upon the death of Kingston s. Goddard, his widow 

remarried .. 

Kingston Stanley and Maize (Fearn) Goddard had the following 

children: 

Kingston Stanley Goddard, Jr., born April 18th, 1907; married 
Sarah Emily Phil:lip·s. No issue 
on January 1st, 1942. 

Bernard Lacy Goddaru, born November 13th, 1918; single on 
January ·1st, 1942, and in the CT. s.· Army. 



GENER AT ION. 

Wal!;er Herbert Goddard; the son of Kingston anG Helen (Van 

Syclrnl) Godc_ara., was born on November %0th, 1865, and he. d,l~d 
C <o .,;.. \, 

on Dece1.u.ber 25th, 1923, qf a heart ailment. He married Lucy 
' ·.. ~ 

Thayer, of Morton, Pa., on May 19th., 1893. She 'lm:8.S • born. on 

June 9th, 1977, and she died on August 7th, 1921. 

Walter Herbert and Lucy (Thayer) Goddard had tb..e .:foJ.3:owin~ 

only child: 

Walter Goddard, born June 2nd, 1894; married Minerva. I:i:~ne 
Straup~ · 

N I N T H GENER AT IO No 

Welter God.c;c;;.rd, the son of w~ 1.ter Herbert ;:.;_n.d Lucy (Th&ye:r) 

Goddard, :-Es born on June 2nd, 1394. He was in the Onited States 

NE vy, during 'the First Tll"orlci Wa.r o Re married Minerva Irene 

Straup, of Phiiadelphia, Pa., on April 19th, 1920a She ""fas born 

on Fet rue.ry 22nd, 1894. 

W&.l ter and ~Unerv&. Irene ( Strciup) Goddard hE a the .following 

only child: 

Wilbur Herbert Godde.rd, born February 21st, 1921; c.rowned in 
Lake Lenc.;,e, 11&.ys L~ncling, Ney,- Jersey, 
on June 30th, 1938. Re was buried in 
the Union Cemetery, Mays Landing, N. J., 
on July 5th, 1938. Services were at 
St. James Episcopal Church, .Atlantic 
City, N. J., at 2 P. Mo 



EIGHTH GENER AT ION. 

Ernest Cl&ucle God(ard, the son of Kingston and Helen (Van 

Sycl-.::el) Goddar<.~, '1,E.S born in Phila.o.elphL:.., Penna., on February 

5th-, 1363, [,_11.c' hy.; died £ t his home, 19ll r.:orth 33rd dtreet, 

Phile.0.e_lphia.., Penna., on August 4th, 1941, at eight o'clock in. 

the evening. Eis d.ea.t:_ '!!'".S.S c.ue to &. hes rt ailment. He married 

Jane Bl:.?-.nche Crump, the dl:ughter of Joh1
~ and JE·ne Huntley (Ross) 

Cru, ·,.), on Septe,-.fi..ier 13th, 1889., £t the 

CI'-urch of the Epiphany, 15tn anc Chestnut Streets, Philacelphie, 

Pen::1c10 She '''c.s born on J;: nm2ry 1st, 1368, ano. she dice! on Mcrch 

6th, 1900. Her dee th "'TL.:::; slso c:;_ue to c.. heart ailment. 

Ernest Clv.uC:.e God6.ard v-rc:.s e. major durinz the First ,~•orld Wa.r. 

Rrn.:.,st Cle.uce r,nd J:;;.ne Ble.nche (Crura.p) Godde_r( had the following 

cl1.ilcren: 

Helen Blc.nche Goc16.ard, born June 27th, 1890; married Ray 
Willie.m Light. 

Josephine Camille Godcard, born March 14th, 1892; married 
William .Augustus Roughton. 

ErnEst Claude Goddard, torn December 23rd., 189c, at liedia, 
-P& .. , cied Juli ctt .. , 1894., at Hecia, 

:!argaret Godo.arc::., born- July 28th, 1397; marriee (1) Ra.rold 
Anthony La:aor; mc.rried (2) GordoYJ. S. Davis. 

Ele.s.nore God{a.rd, born Septe,Jber 16th, l.t.399; ra&.rried Morgan 
Brooks Snyder. 



NINTH GENER AT ION. 

Helen Blanche Godclar6., the da.ughter of Ernest Claude anc. 

Jane B1&nehe (Crv..ap) Goddard, was born on June 27th, 1890., at 

~or ton, Pa. cihE. ma.rried Ray William Light, the ison of Clarenc.e 

K. and Hillie Ramsey (Iceman) Light, of Lebanon, Pa., on April 

etll, 1912. He ,~:as born on July 2nd., 18l::,7., a.no. he died on Je..nuary 

"'L!t' 19';!:5 ~t ,....,,.,croi·t ¥-'chic",,., t::, ~ n, ._...,. , o. i.;e , ,:,.J.. __ 0 a.L ... O 

Ra.y ifilli2.m &.no. Helen Bia.nche (Goddard) Light hed tp.e f'ollov·in3 

c::.i ldren: 

GoddE,.rc: Light, born Julv 1st, 1913 .. 81.ngle cm Jf;nURry 1st., 
1942. 

Helen Light, born Fr-::bruury l:9th, 1919; married Louis Kolfuan, 
of Phil.adelphia, Pa., on ,Au.gust 29th., 1940. They 
are dear and dumb mutes. 



N I 1T T H G E H E R b. T D Q N. 

Josephine Cc:.mille G,:xk.&rci., the o.&ughter of Ernest ClEuc,e and 

J[;ne Plancbe (Crump) Goddard., was born in ~,i.ortou, Pemnao, on 

:;arch 14th, 1892. She ilic:..rried ~illicl.P.1 .Augustus Boughton, the 

so.:1 of Willil.,..rn :S. a.nci. Elizabeth (?;:ear:n.ey) Boue,:CJ.ton, of 

0 1:..ilc-.6.elphia, Penna.._, on Apr-il 10th, 1917. Be Wo.5 born on 

"forch ?.8th, 189'2 .. 

V.'illia.u. .Augustus anu Josephine Camille (Godd.ard) Boughton had 

the follo~ing children: 

Ernest Godc:e.rc" Pough ton, born J "- nua.ry 1st, 191_8; .LL1arried 
Dorothea . .iario Delaney, the daughter 
of Thomas Joseph and Ida iday (Frosch) 
Del&ney, on April 26th, 1937. She 
W&S borri on l:il&.y 19th, 19'20. 

Peggy Roughton, bor~ August 23rd, 1920; marriec ~illiam 
Frf., .. n1< Sev;·ell., on I'E: ce;:ibE.r f'ls t, 1841. Ee: 
wns born on ·Jctober 19th, 1913 .. 



T:T I N T B GENE~ AT I J n. 
~-~argaret Goddard, the d&.ughter of' FrnGst Claucie &.nCi J.:.ne 

Blanche (Crum.9) Goddard, we.s born in 1:tedio., Penna., on 

July 28th, 1897. She ma.rriec. (1) Rarolci .Anthony Lam.or, of 
. ~· 

Philci.6.elphi&., Pao, ore July 6th, 1918. They \:'€re divorced 

dur:.ng the year 1929 - no issue. She i.mrrieci (2) Gordon 

Sykes Davis, the son of Henry W. c::.nd 1Iabel (Bardole) I'avis, of 

Philadelphia, Penna., on November 9th, 19c0. Re wes born on 

~t •. r.tY 13th, 1901. On Je.nuary 1st, 1942, they (;id. not have any 

issue. 



NI HT H GENER AT ION. 

Eleanore God6_ard, the daughter of Ernest Claucie and 

J.r::::ne Blanche (Crump) Goddar6., wa.s born in Philadelphia, Pa., 

on September 16th,· 1899. 8he married i.i'organ Brooks Snyder, 

tLe sor~ of Alfred £.nc. Rae (W&lker) 8yn(_er, of. Phila.C'el9hie, 

:lenn:::c .. , on :iarch 23ro., 1927. He we.s born on !'liay 4th, 1898. 

M::>rg;:;.n Br'.:loks t:.nf Fleanore (Godc:.hrt:) SnJ<:' er ht C the 

follo;;,-inc children: 

Paul Becl-c Snyder, born Februc:.ry 12th, 1928. 

J&ne Blanche SnyC:er, born Mey 6th, 1933. 

Margot Davis Sny~er, born May 6th, 1936. 



E I G B. T B GEN FRAT IQ N. 

Josephine Camille GocC.2,rc!, t~e o.aaghter of Kinr:sto11. and 

Helen (Van Syckel) Goddard, was born in Philadelphia, 

on ~-~arch 11th, 1872., an6. she cieo. at he-c ht>me 011?-Frahklin 

Avenue, UoFton, Pa., on }.Ia.y 9th, 194lo Ber death was due to 

a heart ailment. She married Richarci Younr; Lavison, the 

S0!.'1 of Joseph c:-.nC:: Luvinia (Y;:mng) Dcvison, on July 11th, 

PE • ., &t his :to,,ie on Franklin .Avenue, of' pneumonic infection 

on Janua.ry 4th, 1926. 

Richard Young Davison Tias born in r:1orton, Delaware County, 

Pt; .. , and received his early education in the local public 

schools. r~e vFas a graduate of the Friends I Central High 

School and Peirce Business College in Philadelphia, Pa. In the 

year 1900, he graduated from the University of Pennsylvania, 

receiving the degree of Doctor of' Veterinary Surgery, e.nd ha.s 

been classed as one of' the best veterinaries in this section 

of the country. 

From l.919 to the time ::if his a.ea.th, he was connected with 

the V:estinghouse Electric Company at Essington, Penna .. Upon 

his death, his r:iC:.ow still continue(. to reside in their hone 

on Franklin Avenue, :lorton, Pcm-ia. 

Pichard Young an6. Josephine Ca.mille (Goddard) Davis:)n ha.d 

t~e following children: 

Richard Ya~ng Davison, Jr., oorn during the year 1896; 
died on October ?0th, 1918. 
Be never married. 



Chiltren of Richard Young and Josephine Camille (Goddard) 

Davison, continued: 

Bel..~µ, Josephine l),(iyison, born Ja.:puary 13th, 1898; 
marrfeo. 1iax:i'.millian !lac ' Sweeney, 
on Ju;Ly 25t~, 1925 •. No_ issue. 

Nelson Goddard Daitti,son, l>orn JqJ.y 41;p., l.6~f ;,:-marr;J..e4 
Addie Breeding. .. 

Clara Blanche Davison, born August 30th, 1900; died 
September .20th, l901. 

Ernest Claude Davison, born Decemller 20th, 190;\,,;. married 
Kathryn I. Burn. 

Camille Davison, born July 15th, 1903; marriitt Philip 
Momberger. 

Lewis Drexel Davison, born January 14th, 1905; married 
Dorothy Eva Ewan, on August t4th, 
1937, at Avalon, New Jersey. She 
was born on December 23rd, 1905. 
No issue on January 1st, 1942. 

Adah Halliday Davison, born March 14th, 1907; single on 
January 1st, 1942. 

William Halliday Davison, born April 20th, 1911; married 
Gertrude Hannumn Moore. 

Carah Miles Dayison, born September 16th, 1913. She is 
mentally unbalanced. 



NINTH. GENER AT ION. 

Nelson Goddard Davison, the son of Richard You.rt~ and 

Josephine Camillle (Goddard'.} Davison, 'wa.s born 011 J\!tlf·\\ 4th, 

1899. He married Addie Breeding, the daughter of Arrington 

and .I\li:argaret Bre~ing, on July '9th:, 1g~1. 

Nelson Goddard and Addie (Breeding) Davison had the 

following children: · 

Richard Young Davison, born Septem.b'1er- 24th, 1932. 

Nelson Arrington Davison, born December 5th, 1938. 



N I N T E GENER AT ION. 

Ernest Claude Davison, the son of Richard Young and Josephine 

Camille (Goddard) Davison, was born on December 20th, 1901. 

Re married Kathryn Irene Burn, the daughter of Arthur and Rose 

Marie (McLaughlin) Burn, of Chester, Pa., on August 18th, 1934. 

She was born on June 27th, 1902. 

Ernest Claude and Kathryn Irene (Burn) Davison had the 

following children: 

Ernest Claude Davison, Jr., born June 17th, 1936. 

Arthur Burn Davison, born August 18th, 1938. 



N I KT H GENER AT ION. 

Camille Davison, the daughter of Richard Young and 

Josephine Camille (Goddard) Davison, was born on July 

13th, 1903, at Morton, Pa. She married Philip Momberger, 

Jr., the son of Philip and Grace (Vanderslice) Momberger, 

of Morton, Pa., on September 19th, 1928. 

Philip and Camille (Davison) Momberger had the following 

child.: 

Philip Momberger, 111, born December 9th, 1939. 
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N I N T B GENER AT ION. 

William Halliday Davison, the son of Richard Young and 

Josephine Camille (Goddard) Davison, was born on April 20th, 

1911. He married Gertrude Hannumn Moore, the daughter of 

Frederick R. Moore, on June 22nd, 1935, at the Holmes, Penna. 

Presbyterian Church. 

William Halliday and Gertrude Hannumn (Moore) Davison had 

the following child: 

William Davison. 



E I G B T H GENER AT ION. 

Ellwood Wilson Goddard, the son of Kingston and Helen 

(Van Syckel) Goddard, was born on September .2nd, 1873. He 

married (1) Katherine Huston Stillwell, the daughter of 

James Stillwell, auring the year 1896. She was born on 

November 25th, 1878, and she died on June 28th, 1919'- and 

was buried in the Lawncroft Cemetery, Claymont, Delaware. 

He married (2) May Leonard, of New Orleans, La., on July 31st, 

1920. She was th~ widow of a Ferris. She died during the year 

1925, leaving no issue by either husband. He married (3) 

Alice Beatrice Campbell, of New Orleans, La., during the year 

1926. They were divorced on April 11th, 1927- no issue. He 

married (4) Pearl Jones, of New Orleans, La., during the month 

of September of the year 1927. They were divorced on October 

15th, 1929 - no issue. He married (5) Amy Sears, of New Orleans, 

La., on May 13th, 1930. They were dmvorced - no issue. He 

married (6) Marjorie June Moore, the daughter of Thomas W. 

Moore, of Linden, Alabama, on Tuesday evening, April 11th, 1933, 

at 7:30 P. M. They were married by Rev. John D. Mccready, of 

Demopolis, Alabama, at the home of Dr. J. I. Lee, of Demopolis, 

Alabama. They did not have any issue. 

Ellwood Wilson and Katherine Huston (Stillwell) Goddard 

had the following children: 

Helen Kingston Goddard, born November 16th, 1896; married 
(1) Charles Jarvis - divorced -
no issue. She married (2) Joseph 
Warren Wood, around the year 1927. 
They did not have any issue. 



Children of Ellwood Wilson and Katherine Huston (Stillwell) 

Goddard, continued: 

Katherine Esther Goddard, born May 20th, 1901; fatally 
burned when she was around nine 
years of age. She was buried in the 
Lawncroft Cemetery, Claymont, Del. 

John Adams Goddard, born November 30th, 1906; married Katherine 
Swartz, of New Orleans, La., on October 
1936. No issue on January 1st, 194~. 



EIGHTH GENER AT ION. 

Helen Margaruete Goddard, the daughter of Kingston and 

Belen (Van Syckel) Goddard, was born in Philadelphia, Penna., 

on October 21st, 1875. She married Fra.nk Howard Hadley, the 

son of Theodore Daniel and Elizabeth Ann (Cornish) Hadley, on 

October 21st, 1997, at Morton, Delaware County, Pennsylvania. 

The Hadleys were of Kennett Square, Chester County, Penna. 

Frank Howard Hadley was born on July 19th, 1864, and he died 

on March 20th, 1938. His death was due to a heart ailment. He 

was buried in the Union Hill,Cemetery, Kennett Square, Penna. 

Frank Howard and Helen Margaruete (Goddard) Hadley had the 

following children: 

Kingston Goddard Hadley, born December 31st, 1898; graduate 
of the Media High School School, 
and Temple University, Philadelphia, 
Penna. Professional genealogist. 
Single on July 25th, 1942. 

Frank Howard Hadley, Jr., born April 22nd, 1902; single on 
July 25th, 1942. Graduate of the 
Media High School and Drexel 
Instutute, Philadelphia, Pa. 

Theodore Daniel Hadley, born April 22nd, 1906; married 
Laura Buckley. 

Helen Elizabeth Hadley, born April 28th, 1909; married 
_Howard Christian Spahr. 



N I N T H GENER AT ION. 

Theodore Daniel Hadley, the son of Frank Howard and Helen 

Margaruete (Goddard) Hadley, was born in Media, Penna., on April 

22nd, 1906. He married Laura Buckley, the daughter of Waltei, and 

Helena (Gallaher) Buckley, on January 9th, 1926, at Elkton, 

Maryland. 

Laura Buckley was born in Ashton Mills, Delaware County, Penna., 

on November 11th, 1906, and her father, Walter Buckley, was born 

in England. 

Theodore Daniel and Laura {Buckley) Hadley had the following 

children: 

Theodore Daniel Hadley, Jr., born May 9th, 1928. 

Richard Jay Badley, born October 11th, 1929. 



N I N T H GENER AT ION. 

Helen Elizabeth Hadley, the daughter of Frank Howard and 

Helen Margaruete (Goddard) Hadley, was born in Media, Penna., 

on April 28th, 1909. She married Howard Christian Spahr, the 

son of Christian and Caroline (Major) Spahr, on June 12th, 1926, 

at Elkton, Maryland. He was born on September 11th, 1907. 

Howard Christian and Helen Elizabeth (Hadley) Spahr had the 

following children: 

Howard Kingston Spahr, born March 4th, 1927. 

Karl Christian Spahr, born March 1st, 1929. 

Helen Goddard Spahr, born March 20th, 1931. 

Gerald Hadley Spahr, born November 29th, 1932. 

Meta Marguerite Spahr, born December 28th, 1933. 



S E V E N T H GENER AT ION. 

Mary Beck Goddard, the daughter of Kingston and Matilda 

Susan (Seaman) Goddard, w~s born on August 20th, 1841, and 

she was deceased by January 1st, 1933. She married (1) William 

Estie, and she married (2) Henry Edwards Ficken. 

William abd Mary Beck (Goddard) Estie had the following 

children: 

Estie, (son.) 

_______ Estie, (son.) 

Henry Edwards and Mary Beck (Goddard) Ficken had the following 

child: 

Dorothy Goddard Ficken. 



S E V E N T H GENER AT ION. 

Susan Goddard, the daughter of Kingston and Matilda Susan 

(Seaman) Goddard, died of pneumonia, at her home -m 940 Crenshaw 

Boulevard, Los Angeles, Calif., on November 7th, 1934. She 

married Samuel Seabury. He was a lieutenant in the United States 

Navy, and he died many years previous to the death of his wife. 

He and his wife were buried in the Moravian Cemetery, Staten 

Island, New York. 

Samuel and Susan (Goddard) Seab~ had the following children: 

Kingston Seabury. He never married. He met with a fatal 
accident, when he was around twenty years 
of age. 

Pauline Dorothea Seabury. She never married. 



S I X T H GENER AT ION. 

Mary Goddard, the daughter of John and Mary (Beck) Goddard, 

was born in Philadelphia, Pa., on October 19th, 1815, and 

she died in Philadelphia, Pa., on July 11th, 1842. She married 

Dr. Joseph Carson, of Philadelphia, Pa., but she did not have 

any issue by him. He had two daughters by his second wife, Mary. 

These two daughters were Annie and Susan. 



SIXTH GENER AT ION. 

William Beck Goddard, the son of John and Mary (Beck) Goddard, 

was born in Philadelphia, Penna., on July 12th, 1818, and he 

died in Philadelphia, Pa., on January 23rd, 1859. He married 

Susan Newbold Hough. 

William Beck and Susan Newbold (Hough) Goddard had the 

following children: 

Paul Lacey Goddard, born August 13th, 1843; married Matiel 
Ferandies. 

William Beck Goddard, married Emily Palmer. 

Susan Hough Goddard, morn July 22nd, 1846; married Silas 
Pettit. 

Alfred Hough Goddard, born October 4th, 1846. He went West, 
when q_ui te a lad, and nothing further 
was ever heard of him. 

Janet Goddard, born January 28th, 1850; living in California, 
according to her sister, Mary Goddard, 
in 1930. She never married. 

Mary Goddard, born October 2nd, 1851; living at the Clinton 
Apartments, 10th and Clinton Streets, 
Philadelphia, Pa., in 1930. She never married. 

Note: 
William Beck Goddard was in business in 1846, as a whole

sale grocer, with John B. Parker, at No. 180 Market Street, in 
Philadelphia, Pa. In 1853, the firm became Goddard, Parker and 
Toland, the latter being Robert Toland, a well-known citizen 
of that day. In 1855, Mr. Goddard was a merchant at No. 11 North 
Fourth Street. He afterwards went into business as an insurance 
broker, at No. 317 Walnut Street. In 1859, he was vice-president 
of the Safe Guard Insurance Company. He died in that year. 



S E V E N T B GENER AT ION. 

Paul Lacey Goddard, the son of William Beck and Susan Newbold 

(Hough) Goddard, was born in Philadelphia, Penna., on August 

13th, 1843, and he died in Philadelphia, Pa., on February 29th, 

1888. He married Matiel Ferandies, the daughter of a wealthy 

Cuban planter. She died before her husband~ They did not have any 

issue. 



S E V E N T H GENER AT ION. 

William Beck Goddard, the son of William Beck and Susan 

Newbold (Hough) Goddard, married Emily Palmer, the daughter 

of Dr. Eugene Palmer, of New Orleans, La. He died in 

Phila.delphia, Pa., on October 2nd, 1927, and his wife died in 

Philadelphia, Pa., on January 2nd, 1921. They were married on 

January 26th, 1869. 

William Beck and Emily (Palmer) Goddard had the following 

children: 

William Beck Goddarc, born February 23rd, 1871; married 
Agness G. Knake. 

Eugene Palmer Goddard, born July 12th, 1872; married 
Helen Swaby. 

Lillie Goddard, died in childhood. 

Morris Miller Goddard, died in childhood. 

Effie Goddard, died in childhood. 

Mabel Goddard, born January 3rd, 1888; single in 1931, and 
living at 6155 Jefferson Street, Overbrook, Pa. 

Emily Goddard, born January 10th, 1889; single in 1931, and 
living at 6155 Jefferson Street, Overbrook, Pa. 

Paul Lacey Goddard, born January 3rd, 1886; married 
Elizabeth L. Hosking. 



E I G H T H GENER AT ION. 

William Beck Goddard, the son of William Beck and Emily 

(Palmer) Goddard, was born on February 23rd, 1871, in Otica, 

New York. He married Agness G. Knake, the daughter of T. H. 

Knake, of Pittsburgh, Penna., during the month of June of the 

year 1896. She was born on March 8th, 1873, in Pittsburgh, Pa. 

William Beck Goddard and his wife, during the year 1931, were 

residing at the Sanford Hotel, Flushing, Long Island, N. Y. 

William Beck and Agness (Knake) Goddard had the following 

children: 

Emily Gertrude Goddard, born February 18th, 1897; married 
Clement Wood, the son of Sterling 
Alexander and Ida May (Richardson) 
Wood, on April 2nd, 1926. On February 
2nd, 1931, they were residing at 42 
Commerce Street, New York City, and 
they did not have any children. Emily 
was born in Philadelphia, Pa. She was 
a writer, and her husband was an author. 
Emily was nin-named HGloria.n Clement 
Wood was born on September 1st,. 1888, 
in Tusaloosa, Ala. He married (1) 
Mildred Mary Cummer, of Buffalo, N. Y., 
o~ October 31st, 1914. They had two 
children - Janet and John Thornton. 
Clement Wood and his first wife were 
divorced during the year 1926. 

William Beck Goddard, born August 10th, 1898; married ___ _ 
_____ • On February 2nd, 1931, they 
were living in San Antonio, Texas, and 
they did not have any issue. 



E I G H T H GENER AT ION. 

Eugene Palmer Goddard, the son of William Beck and Emily 

(Palmer) Goddard, was born on July 12th, 1872, and during the 

year 1931, he was residing at 1302 West Rockland Street, 

Philadelphia, Penna. He married Helen Swaby, the daughter of 

Charles J. and Sarah .Ann Swaby, on February 19th, 1902. She 

was born in Dunl{irk, New York, on February 9th, 1881. 

Eugene Palmer and Helen (Swaby) Goddard had the following 

child: 

Helen Palmer Goddard, born April 10th, 1911; married 
John A Stees, on September 2nd, 1930. 
They were residing at 2047 Moravian 
Street, Philadelphia, Pa., in 1930. 



EIGHTH ·GENER AT ION. 

Paul Lacey Goddard, the son of William Beck and Emily 

(Palmer) Goddard, was born on January 3rd, 18~6. He married 

Elizabeth L. Hosking, the daughter of Robert R. and Hattie 

G. Hosking, on May 11th, 1908. She was born in Sandusky, Ohio, 

on July 29th, 1886. Paul Lacey Goddard, in 1931, was residing 

at 627 South Ridgland Avenue, Oak Park, Illinois. 

Paul Lacey and Elizabeth L. (Hosking) Goddard had the following 

children: 

Palmer Lacey Goddard, born February 4th, 1909; died July 
28th, 1929. He never married. 

Dorot}Jy Elizabeth Goddard, born April 10th, 1911; died May 
3rd, 1911. 

Florence M. Goddard, born April 30th, 1914. 

Paul L. Goddard, born August 23rd, 1922. 



S E V E N T H GENER AT ION. 

Susan Hough Goddard, the daughter of William Beck and 

Susan Newbold (Hough) Goddard, was born on July 22nd, 1846, and 

she died on December 25th, 1904. She married Silas Pettit, 

the son of William V. Pettit, of Philadelphia, Pa. He was born 

on October 22nd, 1846, and he died on November 8th, 1908, in 

Philadelphia, Pa. 

Silas and Susan Hough (Goddard) Pettit had the following 

children: 

Edith Pettit, born June 15th, 1873; married Adolphe Borie. 

William V. Pettit, Jr., born November 26th, 1874. Second 
Lieutenant - Britsh Royal Engineers 
World War. He was killed in action, 
by a stray shell, on the eve of the 
ill-fated British advance on the 
Somme, June 29th, 1916. He never 
married. 

Walter Goddard Pettit, born February 21st, 1877; died at the 
age of three years and eight months. 

John Read Pettit, born July 26th, 1878; married Elsie Norton. 



E I G H T H GENER AT ION. 

Edith Pettit, the daughter of Silas and Susan Hough (Goddard) 

Pettit, was born in Philadelphia, Pa., on June 15th, 1873. She 

married Adolphe E. Borie, 111, the celebrated portrait paint, 

on April 8th, 1907. He was born on January 5th, 1877, and he died 

on May 14th, 1934, at his home on 4100 Pine Street, Philadelphia, 

Pa., - his wife surviving him. 

Adolphe E. and Edith (Pettit) Borie had the following child: 

Pierre de Beaveau Borie, born September 12th, 1913. 



E I G H T H GENER AT ION. 

John Read Pettit, the son of Silas and Susan Hough (Goddard) 

Pettit, was born in Philadelphia, Pa., on July 26th, 1878. He 

married (1) Elsie Norton, on February 25th, 1905. She was born 

on January 6th, 1878. They were residing at 2042 Locust Street, 

Philadelphia, Pa., during the year 1931. Later, they were divorced, 

and Elsie (Norton) Pettit and her daughter were residing at 300 

West State Street, Albany, New York, during the year 1938. 

After the year 1931, John Read Pettit married (2) Thelma C. 

Rukoff, and they were residing in Wallingford, Delaware County, 

Pennsylvania during the year 1938 - no issue. 

John Read and Elsie (Norton) Pettit had the following child: 

Mary De Witt Pettit, born February 1st, 1908; single in 1938. 



S I X T H GENER AT ION. 

Jeannette or Janet Goddard, the daughter of John and Mary 

(Beck) Goddard, was born during the year 1825. She married 

William Tilghman Elbert, during the month of February of the year 

1847. She died on October 21st, 1899, in New York City, and 

she was buried in the Woodland Cemetery, Philadelphia, Penn~., 

on October 24th, 1899. William Tilghman Elbert was born, so I 

understand, in Baltimore, Maryland, and died in New York City, on 

April 9th, 1888. He was also buried in the Woodland Cemetery, 

Philadelphia, Penna., on April 12tij, 1888. 

William Tilghman and Janet (Goddard) Elbert had the following 

children: 

Janet Elbert, born December 30th, 1850; died February 8th, 
1928; single; buried in the Woodland Cemetery, 
Philadelphia, Pa., on February 11th, 1928. Her 
middle name was "Goddard.u 

Mary Beck Elbert, born January 6th, 1852; married Jobn C. 
Wilmerding. 

William Nicholson Elbert, born September 22nd, 1856; died 
May 13th, 1919; single; buried in 
the Woodland Cemetery, Philadelpgia, 
Penna., on May 16th, 1919. 



S E V E N T H GENER AT ION. 

Mary Beck Elbert, the daughter of William Tilghman and 

Janet (Goddard) Elbert, was born on January 6th, 1852. She 

married John C. Wilmerding, during the month of June of the 

year 1974. He was born in New York City, on October 22nd, 1851. 

During the year 1931, they were residing at 20 Summit Street, 

Flushing, Long Island, N. Y. 

John c. and Mary Beck (Elbert) Wilmerding had the following 

children: 

Janet Wilmerding, born May 28th, 1875; single; lived with her 
parents. 

Henry Augustus Wilmerding, born June 19th, 1877; married 
Magdelaine Hoppin Rich..~ond. 

Elbert F. Wilmerding, born June 30th, 1878; married Helen 
Louise Barber. 

Robert Wilmerding, born December 15th, 1880; single; lived 
with his parents. 



E I G H T H GENER AT ION. 

Henry Augustus Wilmerding, the son of John Curie and Mary 

Beck (Elbert) Wilmerding, was born in New York State on June 19th, 

1877. He married Magdelaine Hoppin Richmond, the daughter of 

David and Katharine (Hoppin) Richmond, on August 2nd, 1905. She 

was born in Flushing, Long Island, N. Y., on May 16th, 1878/ 

They were resinding at 19 Franklin Place, Flushing, Long Island, 

N. Y. during the year 1931. 

Henry Augustus and Magdelaine (Hoppin Richmond) Wilmerding had 

the following children: 

Henry Augustus Wilmerding, Jr., born May 12th, 1906; married 
Patsy Rathborne. 

David Richmond Wilmerding, born September 17th, 1909; single 
in 1931. 

John Currie. Wilmerding, born May 6th, 1911; married Lila 
Vanderbilt Webb. 



E I G H T H GENER AT ION. 

Elbert Falkenhahn Wilmerding, the son of John C. and Mary 

Beck (Elbert) Wilmerding, was born on June 30th, 1878. He 

married Helen Louise Barber, the daughter of Charles Gibbs and 

Georgiana c. O'N. (Williams) Barber, on June 7th, 1905. She was 

born in New York City, during the year 1878. During the year 

1931, they were residing at 141-144 Northern Boulevard, Flushing, 

Long Island, N. Y. 

Elbert Falkenhahn and Helen Louise (Barber) Wilmerding had the 

following children: 

Dorothy Elbert Wilmerding, born in 1906; married George E. 
Hughes. 

Helen Barber Wilmerding, born i~ 1908; married Stanton Whitney 
Satterlee. 

Elsie Wilmerding, born in 1909; married W. Curzon Taylor. 

Elbert Falkenhahn Wilmerding, Jr., horn in 1909; single in 1931. 



NI NTH GENER AT ION. 

Dorothy Elbert Wilmerding, the daughter of Elbert Fall{enhahn 

and Helen Louise (Barber) Wilmerding, was born during the year 

1906. She married George E. Hughes, the son of George and 

Melanie Von H. Hughes, during the month of November of the year 

1929. He was born during the year 1907. In 1931, they did not 

have any issue. 



N I N T H GENER AT ION. 

Helen Barber Wilmerding, the daughter of Elbert Falkenhahn 

and Helen Louise (Barbert Wilm,erding, was born during the year 

1908. She married Stanton Whitney Satterlee, the son of Doctor 

Henry Suydam Satterlee and Ethel Whitney Satterlee, during the 

month of June of the year 1930. He was born during the yeax 1908. 

On February 2nd, 1931, they did not have any issue. 

N I N TNH GENER AT ION. 

Elsie Wilmerding, the daughter of Elbert Falkenhahn and 

Helen Louise (Barber) Wilmerding, was born during the year 1909. 

She married W. Curzon Taylor, the son of W. Curzon Taylor and 

Maria Banks Taylor, during the month of November of the year 

1930. He was born during the year 1905. On February 2nd, 1931, 

they did not have any issue. 



F O O R T H GENER AT ION. 

Benjamin Goddard, the son of John and Lydia (Polden) 

Goddard, was born in Plymouth, Mass., on Septe~ber 20th, 1745, 

and he died on April 5th, 1774. He was buried on Burial Hill, 

Plymouth, Mass. He married Mary Morton, on December 25th, 1766. 

She was born during the year 1745, and she died on April 23rd, 

1822, and she was also buried on Burial Hill, Plymouth, Mass. 

BenjcQ..m and Mary (Morton) Goddard had the following children: 

Daniel Goddard, born in 1771; married Beulah Simmons. 

Benjamin Goddard, married Hannah Luce. 

William Goddard, married Sarah Barnes. 

Elizabeth Goddard, married John Douglass, on June 10th, 1786* 

Rufus Goddard, born in 1776; died on August 26th, 1805; 
buried on Burial Hill, Plymouth, Mass.; 
married Elizabet~ Bartlett. 



F I F T H GENER AT ION. 

Daniel Goddard, the son of Benjamin and Mary (Morton) 

Goddard, wasborn during the year 1771, and he died on October 

30th, 1844, and was buried on Burial Hill, Plymouth, Mass. He 

married Beulah Simmons, the daughter of Lemuel and Abigail 

(Pierce) SiL'llllons, on April 3rd, 1794, in Plymouth, Mass. 

Daniel and Beulah (Simmons) Goddard had the following children: 

Mary Simmons Goddard, born January 1st, 1795; died 
October 19th, 1798. 

Daniel Goddard, born in 1797; married Polly and Lydia Finney. 

William Goddard, born in 1799; died May 19th, 1804. 

Mary Goddard, born in 1801; died September 11th, 1802. 

Beulah Goddard, born in 1802; married William Simmons, on 
October 7th, 1822, at Plymouth, Mass. 

Lemuel Goddard, born in 1804; died in South America in 1842. 

Lucia Goddard, born in 1806; died on September 18th, 1907. 

Lucia William Goddard, born in 1808; married William Tribble 
and Charles Cushing. 

Abigail Pierce Goddard, born in 1809; married Nathan Cushing 
an6 William R. Cox. 

Mary Ann Goddard, born in 1811; married Hosea Churchill, Jr., 
on March 5th, 1835, at Plymouth, Mass. 

Benj~~in Goddard, married Lucyiliarlow. 

Francis J. Goddard, born October 25th, 1816; married Caroline 
Barlow. 



S I X T H GENER AT ION. 

Daniel Goddard, the son of Daniel and Beulah (Simmons) Goddard, 

was born during the year 1797, and he died on August 1st, 1849. 

He was buried on Burial Hill, Plymouth, Mass. 

Daniel Goddard, married (1) Mary (Polly) Finney, the daughter 

of Daniel Finney, during the year 1817. She was born during the 

year 1797, and she died on December 30th, 1848, and was buried on 

Burial Hill, Plymouth, Mass. He married (f) on September 14th, 

1817, at Plymouth, Mass., this Mary (Polly) Finney. 

Daniel Goddard married (2) Lydia Finney, the daughter of 

Daniel Finney, during the year 1849. She was born during the year 

1796, (August), and she died on December 9th, 1861, and was buried 

on Burial Hill, Plymouth, Mass. 

Daniel and Mary (Finney) Goddard had the follOW".t.ng children: 

Daniel Goddard, born May--, 1820; died S~ptember 28th, 1821. 

Mary Ann Goddard, married Benjamin Crandon. 

Catherine L. Goddard, married Henry C. Bisbee. 

Daniel Finney Goddard, married Mary E, Barnes. 

Harriet Goddard. 

Charles Goddard. 



S I X T H GENER AT ION. 

Benjamin Goddard, the son of Daniel and Beulah (Simmons) 

Goddard, was born on March 3rd, 1813, and he died on October 

15th, 1875. He was buried on Burial Hill, Plymouth, Mass. He 

married Lucy Harlow. She was born on January 10th, 1814, and 

she died on July 24th, 1877, and was also buried on Burial Hill, 

Plymouth, Mass. 

Benjamin and Lucy (Harlow) Goddard had the following child: 

Ann E. Goddard, born September 1st, 1841; died August 3rd, 
1842. 



S I X T H GENER AT ION. 

Francis J. Goddard, the son of Daniel and Beulah (Simmons) 

Goddard, was born on October ,25th, 1816, and he died on June 

29th, 1895. He married Caroline Harlow, the daughter of 

Ichabod and Patience (Holmes) Harlow, during the year 1833. She 

was born on November 23rd, 1816, and she died on January 29th, 

1899. 

Francis J. and Caroline (Harlow) Goddard had the following 

children: 

Caroline F. Goddard, married Isaac B. Cummings. 

Sarah E. Goddard, married George A. Whiting. 
Issue: 

George W. Whiting. 

Mary T. Goddard, married Walter K. F. Vila. 
Issue: 

Frank Vila. 
Arthur Vila. 
Morton Vila. 

William Goddard married Susan H. Bryant. 
Issue: 

Walter Goddard. 
Mabel Goddard. 
Maud Goddard. 
Arthur Goddard. 

Alice Goddard, married (1) Charles S. Morton; married (2) 
Franl-c Fowler. 

Issue: 
Katherine Morton. 

Ella Sophia Goddard, never married. 

(Continued.) 



1/J r 

Children of Francis J. and Caroline (Harlow) Goddard, continued: 

Luc, H. Goddard, married Arthur L. Tribble. 
Issue: 

Roy Tribble. 
Ella Tribble. 

Frank Goddard, born September 15th, 1855; married Frances 
Bennett Keith. 



S E 1l E N T H GENER.AT ION. 

Frank Goddard, the son of Franci J. and Caroline (Harlow) 

Goddard, was born on September 15th, 1855, and he died on 

F~bruary 10th, 1927. He married Frances Bennett, the daughter 

of Lewis and Maria L. (Hart) Keith, on November 30th, 1876. 

She was born on December 3rd, 1-958, and she was living on 

September 25th, 1934. 

Frank and Fraces Bennet (Keith) Goddard ha.d the following 

children: 

Grace Goddard, married Willi&m 8. Pierce: 
Issue:. 

Ra.12h Pierce. 

Maria L. Goddard, married W.slter L. Hardy. 
Issue: 

_Jlarian Hc1.rdy., 

Caroline~. Goddard, carried Jlton O. Robbins. 
Issue: 

Natalie ·Rob;_,ins. 
Gordon Robcins. 
Hora.rcJ Robt.ins. 
Otis Robbins. 
Robert Robbins. 

Willa re B. Godeiard, ma.rried ~,"i2ry ~Jc~Jahon. 
Issue: 

Francis Godciard. 
~fo.ry Goddard. 

Harrison F. Goddard, born .:viarch 31st, 1898; married .Annie 
Harriet S&.apson .. 

'?f-



E I G E T B G FM FR A~ IO ll. 

Harrison F. Godclc.rd, t:.:-.c s0n or Frank anu Frances Bem1ett 

(::eith) Godo.ard,. was b'.Jrn on ~farch 31st, 1898, and he wa.s 

residing at 14 Chilton Street, Plymouth, ""'ass., on 8epter1ber 

25th, 1934. He marrie6 Annie Harriet Sa~1pson, the daughter of 

Ernest L. and Herriet E. (Crapo) Sam1)son, on June 25th, 1925. 

Harrison F. anci .Annie Harriet (Sc.rnpson) Goddard had the 

follo~ing children: 

Jeanette Frances Goddaro., born '-~arch 7th, 1926. 

Harrison Ernest Godciard, born ?:1.9.y 27th, ·1927. 



F I F T B G EN E R .AT I O N. 

Benjamin Goddard, the son of Benja:.o.in a.nd rfa.ry (t-iorton) 

Goddard, ma.rried Hannah Luce, in 1792. -They were married in 

Plymouth, ·i-i!.ass., on March. 4th, 1792. 

Benjamin and Hailnah (tuce) Goddard had the f'ollo1Pi.ng c~:Lldren: 

H2nna..h Goddard, married Nathaniel Barnes. 

Betsey Goddard. 

Polly (~ilary) Goddard, married Fran!{ SouthwortJJ.., 

Buth Rogers Goddard, married Samuel Fish and Oliver Harris. 

Nancy Godciard, married James Thom2.s and he was of Taunton, .fu1ass. 

Caroline Goddard, married Nathaniel Doten. 

EmilyW. Goddard, married Jason Hart. 

William Goddard, married Lucy Tripp, of New Bedford, Mass. 



F I F T H GENER AT IO Nu 

William Goddard, the son of Benjamin and i-!Ia.ry (Morton) 

Goddard, was born during the year 1773, and he died at sea. He 

was buried at Martha's Vineyard, on July 10th, l. 799. He Jnarriect 

Sarah Barnes, on November 8th, 1795, at Plymouth, Mass. 

William and Sarah (Barnes) Goddard had the following child: 

Willia.m Goddard, born January 22nd, 1797; died September 
22nd, 1798 .. Buried at Burial Hill, Plymouth, 
M:ass. 



SECOND GENER AT ION. 

William Goddard, the son of Giles and Ji/1.ary Goddard, was born 

in Boston, Mass., on August 4th, 1678. He married Elizabeth 

Fairfield, the da~ghter of Dan&el and Ruth Fairfield, of Boston, 

Mass., on October 29th, 1697. They were married in Bo·ston, Mass., 

by the Rev. Jam.es Allen. William Goddard was living in Boston, 

Mass., on July 26th, 1748._ 

William and Elizabeth. (Fairfield) Goddard·had the following 

children: 
' . 

William Goddard, born in Bost9n, Mass., on January ~4th, 1697; 
prQbably died in,infaqcy. 

Giles Goddard, born August 23rd, 1703; married Sarah 0Updyke. 
/ "rD 'S' 

Daniel Goddard, born December 22nd,~ in Boston, Mass.; 
probably die din infancy •. 

John Goddard, born April 5th, 1707,,in Boston, Mass. Re married 
Mary ____ , the widow of Jonathan Sprague, of 
Malden, Mass., on November 15th, 1732. Mary died 
before August 28th, 1938. 



TH I RD GENER AT ION. 

Giles Goddard, the son of William and Elizabeth (Fairfield) 

Goddard, was born in Boston, Mass., bn August 23rd, 1703, and 

he died in New London, Connecticut, on January 31st, 1757. He 

married Sarah Opdyke, the daughter of Lutiowick Opdyke, on 

December 11th, 1735. 

Giles Goddard was a ·physician and the first postmaster of 

New London, Conn. 

Mrs. Goddard's ancestors were among the first settlers of 

Rhode Island. Her brother was for some years attorney-general 

of the colony. She received a good education. 

After her son, William Goddard, had been engaged a few years 

1n the printing business, she became his pa.r·tner, and on 

removing _from Providence to New York., he left her in charge 

of the newspaper and printing house., which she managed with 

much ability for two years, at the expiration of which she 

associated herself with John Carter, under the firm name of 

"Sarah Goddard and Company." In 1769, she resigned the buainess 

to Carter, and removed to Philadelphia, Pa., where she died on 

January -5th, 1770., at an advanced age. On the following day, 

her remains were interred in the burial frounds of the Christ 

Episcopal Church, Philadelphia, P.a. 

Giles and Sarah (Updyke) Goddard had the following children:· 

Giles Goddard, married __________ • 

William Goddard, born October 20th, 1740; married Abigail 
11-.ngell. 

Mary Katherine Goddard, born in 1736; mever married. She 

was the first postmistress of 
Baltimore., Md. 



F O U R T H GENER AT ION. 

Giles Goddard, the son of Giles and Sarah (Opdyke) Goddard, 

IJlarried _____________ • 

Giles and ----- ,.__ ____ ) Goddard had the following 

children: 

Eliz.abeth Goddard, married Francis Marteness, a Spainard, 
on March 25th, 1754. They were married 
by Joshua Hempstead. 

Mary Goddard, married (1) Thomas Fennel, on October 5th, 
1755; married (2) Thomas Brenton, a sailor, 
on March 14th, 1757. They were married by Joshua 
Hempstead. 



F O U R T R GENER A· TIO N. 

William Goddard, the son of Giles and Sarah (Opdyke) 

Goddard, was born on October 20th, 1740, and he died on 

December 23rd, 1817. He married Abigail Angell, on May 25th, 

~776. She was born on December 3rd, 1758, and she died on 

December 13th, 1845. 

William Goddard, having served his apprenticeship with James 

Parker, a printer in New York, removed to Providence, R. I., 

and on October 20th, 176 2, established the first printing 

press in that town, where he commenced the "Gazette and County 

Journal." Not meeting with sufficient encouragement, he went 

to New York, and associated himself with John Holt in publishing 

the "New York Gazette and Post-Boy." 

In 1766, he removed to Philadelphi~, Pa., where he issued, 

on January 6th, 1767, the first number of "The Pennsylvania 

Chronicle and Universal Advertiser." It was published at 

ten shillings per annum, a.nd had four columns to a pa.ge, in

stead of three, as hitherto been the practice. For two out of 

three years, it was printed in quarto form, and the fourth 

year it returned to folio, which was the original form in 

which it had been printed. Joseph Galloway and Thomas Wharton 

were secret partners of Goddard in this enterprise, but the 

partnership did not continue long. The partners quarreled and 

separated, and Goddard turned his batteries in the "Chronicle" 

npon Galloway, who was denounced through the columns of the 

paper which he had helped to establish. 



In 1770, Benjamin Towne was admitted to the firm, and, becoming 

dissatisfied, the paper suspended pu~lication in February, 1773. 

While Goddard was publishing his paper in Philadelphia, Pa., 

some political use was made by Joseph Galloway out of the cir

cumstance that an annonymous letter had been sent him demanding 

the loan of fifty pounds for a year, with directions to leave it 

for the writer at a certain time under the five mile stone on the 

road from Philadelphia to Chester. Galloway offered fifty p·ounds 

reward for the discovery of the author, and Governor Penn offered 

one hundred pounds for the same purpose. The occasion was embraced 

to maliciously impute this trifling affair to William Goddard, 

Galloway's former partner in the publication of the "Chronicle," 

but who was now his open enemy. Goddard was arrested and gave 

bail, but Galloway, ashamed of the business, and without any 

evidence against Goddard, abandoned the presecution, and no 

indictment was found. Goddard specially devoted himself, previous 

to each election, to the publication of articles against Galloway, 

but without avail. Indeed, at the election in October, 1772, 

Goddard, who was a candidate for the Assembly in Philadelphia, 

was defeated, while Galloway was returned for Bucks and placed 

in his old position as Speaker of the House. 

The first direct information that the East India Company intended 

to send some cargoes of tea to .America was received in a letter 

from London, and published on the 27th of September, 1772, in the 

"Chronicle." Goddard was a warm friend of the Colonies at this 

time, and denounced the "pernicious business" in unmeasured terms 



i:n his journal. 

William Goddard went to Baltimore, Maryland, insolvent and 

helpless to begin anew, as he relates, "on the small capital of 

a single guinea." He managed to secure the materials in the 

printing establishment of a widow named Hasselbocht, and added 

to it the small stock owned by Enoch Story. In May, 1773, he 

opened a printing office at the corner of South and Baltimore 

Streets, where the Sun Iron Building now stands, "nearly opposite 

Mrs. Chilton's," where "printing was done in all its branches." 

He was encouraged to publish a newspaper, and on July 15th, 1773, 

he issed his prospectus of "The Maryland Journal and Baltimore 

Advertiser." ON Friday, August 20th, 1773, the first newspaper 

published in Baltimore was distributed throughout the town. The 

first number was handsomely printed on stout paper, in good, clear 

type, and contained twelve broad columns. Itvwas e. weekly, and the 

salutatory promised much. 

During the publication of his paper in Baltimore, Goddard was 

twice mobbed by the citizens of that town. The first time, in 

March, 1777, for publishing an anonymous communication reflecting 

on the conduct of the war by the Americans, and again on July 6th, 

1779, for publishing General Charles Lee's "QueriEs, Political 

and Military.« Goddard continued his connection with the "Journal" 

until August 14th, 1792, when he sold his interest to James Angell, 

a relative. 

He was elected a member of the Rhode Isla.nd Legislature in 1795, 

and, having changed his residence to Providence, continued to 



live there until his death. 

General Charles Lee, whom he had endeavored to serve, as we 

have seen, at no ordinary personal risk, remained his friend 

and bequeathed him a portion of his landed estate in Virginia. 

General Lee also made him one of his executors, in which 

capacity Mr. Goddard came into possession of General Lee's 

papers. He issued proposals for publishing selected parts of 

them into three volumes, for for some reasons, the design was 

never executed. For many years, the papers remained in the 

possession of the family of Mr. Goddard's only son, the late 

Professor William Giles Goddard, of Providence, R. I. 

William Goddard was the founder of the present United States 

postal service. 

William Goddard, while in Philadelphia, fought Galloway 

bitterly through two elections, and pursued Wharton as 

vindictively. The latter he dubbed "the Marquis of Baratatia, 11 

probably in part allusion to the fact that Wharton's father, 

Joseph Wharton, of Walnut Grove (where the Mischianza !ete 

came off), was populary called, from his haughty ways, 11 The 

Duke." It was related of Joseph, the duke, that fl.WR wl=½.eB.-ae 

l=½.e±a-aia-:aa~-iR-ais-e.aaa, when he called on Sir William Draper 
I 

("Junius 111 victim) he held his hat in his hand, and the knight 

with great -complaisance, told him that as it was contrary to the 

custom of his society to do s9 he would dispense with this 

remark of respect; whereupnnthe duke replied that he had his 

hat off not out of respect for Sir William Draper, but because 

it was a hot day. 



William Goddard married Abigail Angell, the daughter of 

General James Angell, during the month of May or June of the 

year 1776 or 1786, at Cranstone, Rhode Island. 

William and Abigail (Angell) Goddard had the following children: 

William Giles Goddard, born January 2nd, 1794; married 
Charlotte R. Ives. 

Mary Goddard, never married. 

Abhy Goddard, never married. 



F I F T H GENER AT ION. 

William Giles Goddard, the son of William and Abigail 

(Angell) Goddard, was born on January 2nd, 1794, and he died 

on December 16th, 1846 - choked to death on a fish bone. 

He married Charlotte Rhoda Ives, the daughter ofThomas Poynton 

Ives, on ~ay 22nd, 1821. William Giles Goddard was a college 

professor at Providence, R. I. 

William Giles and Charlotte (Ives) Goddard had the following 

children: 

Charlotte H. Goddard, born December 1st, 1823; married 
William Binney. 

William Goddard, married Edith Jenckes. 

Thomas P. I. Goddard, married Anna E. Fearing. They did not 
have any issue. 

Elizabeth A. Goddard, married T. P. Shepard. They did 
not have any issue. 

Moses Goddard, married Elizabeth A. Swann. They did not 
have any issue. 

Francis W. Goddard, married Elizabeth C. Ledyard. 

Robert Hale Ives Goddard, born in 1837; died in 1916; 
married Rebekah Burnet Groesbeck. 



S I X T H GENER AT ION. 

Charlotte H. Goddard, the daughter of William Giles 

and Charlotte Rhoda (Ives) Goddard, was born on December 

1st, 1823, in Providence, R. I., and she died on April 26th, 

1866, in Providence, R. I. She married William Binney, on 

June 14th, 1848, in Providence, R. I. He was born on April 

14th, 1825, in Philadelphia, Pa., and he died on April 9th, 

1909, in Providence, R. I. 

William and Charlotte H. (Goddard) Binney had the following 

children: 

Hope I. Binney, born May 10th, 1849; married Samuel Powel. 

Mary W. Binney, born December 14th, 1856; married Sidney 
F. Tyler. 

William Binney, born July 31st, 1857; married Harriet 
D'Costa Rhodes. 

Horace Binney, born May 18th, 1860; married Marie Anna 
Sorchan. 



S E V E N T B GENER AT ION. 

Hoper. Binney, the daughter of William and Charlotte B. 

(Goddard) Binney, was born on May 10th, 1849, in Philadelphia, 

Pa., and she died on March 10th, 1922, in Providence, R. I. 

She married Samuel Powel, on December 1st, 1870, at Providence, 

R. I. He was born on November 9th, 1848, and he died on April 

1st, 1902, at Newport, R. I. 

Samuel and Hope I. (Binney) Powel had the following children: 

Samuel Powel, born November 23rd, 1884; married Elsa Putnam. 

Thomas I. H. Powel, born September 2nd, 1887; married Hope 
Knight Hodgman. 



E I G H T H GENER AT ION. 

Samuel Powel, the son of Samuel and Hope I. (Binney) Powel, 

was born on November 23rd, 1884, and he was living at 27 

Brown Street, Providence, R. I., on March 14th, 1931. He married 

Elsa Putnam, on April 15th, 1909. She was born on March 13th, 

1887, and she was living on March 14th, 1931. She was the 

daughter of John and Grace (Stevens) Putnam. 

Samuel and Elsa (Putnam) Powel had the following children: 

Samuel Powel, born September 4th, 1910. 

Elizabeth O. Powel, born October 3rd, 1913. 

Grace P. Powel, born January 11th, 1918. 

John Hare Powel, born April 5th, 1920. 



'j1. 

E I G B T H GENER AT ION. 

Thomas I. B. Powel, the son of Samuel and Hope I. (Binney) 

Powel, was born on September 2nd, 1887, at. Newport, R. I., and 

he was living at 100 Westminster Street, Providence, R. I., 

on March 10th, 1931. He married Hope Knight Hodgman, the 

daughter of William Lansing and Adelaide (Knight) Hodgman, on 

October 27th, 1923, at East Greenwich, R. I. She was born on 

November 2nd, 1888, at Buffalo, N. Y., and she was living on 

March 10th, 1931. 

Thomas I. H. and Hope Knight (Hodgman) Powel had the following 

children: 

Hope Hodgman Powel, born January 24th, 1925. 

Adelaide Hare Powel, born December 25th, 1926. 

Thomas Ives Bare Powel, Jr., born January 27th, 1927. 



S E V E N T H GENER AT ION. 

Mary W. Binney, the daughter of William and Charlotte 

H. (Goddard) Binney, was born on December 14th, 1856, and 

she died on December 19th, 1884. She married Sidney F. Tyler, 

the son of George Frederick and Louise Richmond (Blake) Tyler, 

on February 10th, 1880. He was born on December 23rd, 1850, and 

he was living on March 7th, 1931. 

Sidney F. and Mary W. (Binney) Tyler had the following 

children: 

Charlotte Hope Binney Tyler, born January 5th, 1881; married 
Robert L. Montgomery. 

George F. Tyler, born August 10th, 1883; married Stella 
Van Tuyl Elkins. 



E I G B T H GENER AT ION. 

Charlotte Hope Binney Tyler, the daughter of Sidney F. 

and Mary w. (Binney) Tyler, was born on January 5th, 1881, and 

she was living on June 1st, 1942, at "Ardrossan," Villa Nova, 

Penna. She married Robert L. Montgomery, the son of William 

Woodrow and Rebecca Walh (Leaming) Montgomery, on Bebruary 24th, 

1902. He was born on March 30th, 1879, and he was living on 

June 1st, 1942. 

Robert L. and Charlotte Hope Binney (Tyler) Montgomery had 

the following children: 

Be1.e• Bope Montgomery, born April 8th, 1904; married Edgar 
Scott, on September .20th, 1922. He 
was born on January 11th, 1899. 
Issue: 

Edgar Scott, born July 3rd, 
1925. 

Robert Montgomery Scott, born 
May 22nd, 1929. 

Mary Bin..-viey Montgomery, born May 19th, 1907. 

Robert Alexander Arnolph Montgomery, born May 7th, 1911. 

Charlotte Ives Montgomery, born December 28th, 1912. 



E I G H T H GENER AT ION. 

George F. Tyler, the son of Sidney F. and Mary W. (Binney) 

Tyler, was born on August 10th, 1883, and he was living at 

Georgian Terrace, Elkins Park, Penna., on March 17th, 1931. 

He was born in Providence, R. I., and he married Stella Van 

Tuyl Elkins, the daughter of George W. and Stella (MacIntyre) 

Elkins, on April 27th, 1905. She was born on March 16th, 1884, 

and she was living on.March 17th, 1931. 

George F. and Stella Van Tuyl (Elkins) Tyler had the 

following children: 

Sidney Frederick Tyler, born July 20th, 1907; married 
Constance Harper, of Boston, Mass., 
on April 20th, 1930. 

Molly Elkins Tyler, born September 15th, 1910; married 
Harry West, on December 2nd, 1930. 

George Frederick Tyler, born April 4th, 1914. He was a 
"Jllllior." 



S E V E N T H GENER AT ION. 

William Binney, the son of William and Charlotte H. 

(Goddard) Binney, was born on July 31st, 1857, and he died on 

August 8th, 1921. He married Harriet D1 Costa Rhodes, the 

daughter of James Aborn and Rosa Merlano (D'Costa) Rhodes, on 

July 14th, 1881. She was born on June 11th, 1860, and she was 

living on March 12th, 1931. 

William and Harriet D'Costa (Rhodes) Binney had the following 

children: 

Hope Ives Binney, born January 25th, 1884; died September 
8th, 1898. 

Beatrice R. Binney, born June 12th, 1886; married Howard 
A. Richmond. 

Elizabeth Binney, born January 6th, 1893; married Barnes 
Newberry. 



E I G H T H GENER AT ION. 

Beatrice R. Binney, the daughter of William and Harriet 

D1 Costa (Rhodes) Binney, was born on June 12th, 1886, and 

she was living during the year 1931, at 29 Benevolent Street, 

Providence, R. I. She married Howard A. Richmond, the son of 

Howard and Emma H. (Parsons) Richmond, on April 30th, 1909. 

He was born on November 27th, 1874, and he was living during 

the year 1931. Howard A. Richmond and Beatrice R. Binney were 

divorced in July of the year 1922, and he married (2) Mrs. 

Ethel Ralston Aitken, on July 1st, 1922. 

Howard A. 9nd Beatrice R. (Binney) Richmond had the following 

children: 

Hope B. Richmond, born May 7th, 1910. 

Howard Richmond, born March 20th, 1913. 

Harriet Binney Richmond, born July 2nd, 1917. 



E I G H T H GENER AT ION. 

Elizabeth Binney, the daughter of William and Harriet 

D1Costa (Rhodes) Binney, was born on January 6th, 1893, and 

she was living at 10 Orchard Avenue, Providence, R. I. during 

the year 1931. She ma~ried Barnes Newberry, the son of Truman 

Handy and Harriet J. (Barnes) Newberry, on June 28th, 1915. 

He was born on December 8th, 1991, and he was living on January 

1st, 1931. 

Barnes and Elizabeth (Binney) Newberry had the following 

children: 

Elizabeth Goddard Newberrry, born July 3rd, 1917. 

Helen Barnes Newberry, born September 15th, 1919. 

Barnes Newberry, born June 29th, 1921. 

Carol Hope Newberry, born June 19th, 1925; died 
November 17th, 1925. 

William Binney Newberry, born February 6th, 1928. 



S E V E N T H GENER AT ION. 

Horace Binney, the son of William and Charlotte H. 

(Goddard) Binney, was born on May 18th, 1860, and he was 

ltving at 61 Commonwealth Avenue, Boston, Mass., on March 10th, 

1931. He married Marie Anna Sorchan, the daughter of Marius 

Alexander and Caroline M. (Thorn) Sorchan, on April 19th, 

1888. She was born on June 9th, 1867, and she was living on 

March 10th, 1931. 

Horace and Marie Anna (Sorchan) Binney had the following 

children: 

Marie Sorchan Binney, born March 27th, 1889, in Paris, France; 
died February 21st, 1891, in Paris, 

France. 

Horace Binney, born April 6th, 1805; married Constance 
Sturtewant, the daughter of Edward and 
Theodora (Van Horne) Sturtevant, on April 
15th, 1931. Conctance was born on November 
28th, 1906, and she was of Newport, R. I. 
Present address (1931) of Horace Binney -
c/o Kidder, Peabody and Co., 100 Grosvenor 
Building, 10 Weybosset Street, Providence, 
R. I. 



S I X T H GENER AT ION. 

William Goddard, the son of William Giles and Charlotte 

Rhoda (Ives) Goddard, married Edith P. Jenckes. 

William and Edith (Jenckes) Goddard had the following child: 

Hope Goddard, married C. Oliver Iselin, of New York. 
Issue: 

Jliope Iselin. 



S I X T H GE.NE RATION. 

Francis W. Goddard, the son of William Giles and Charlotte 

Rhoda (Ives) Goddard, married Elizabeth C. Ledyard. 

Francis W. and Elizabeth C. (Ledyard) Goddard had the following 

children: 

Charlotte I. Goddard, married (1) Lockwood Danielson. He was 
of Providence, R. I., and he was de
ceased by the year 1931. They had one 
son, but this son died very young in 
life. They were divorced, and she 
married (2) Robert N. Shaw, of Brook
line, Mass. 

Henry L. Goddard, deceased. He never married. 



S I X T H GENER AT ION. 

Robert Hale Ives Goddard, the son of William Giles and 

Charlotte (Ives) Goddard, was born during the year 1837, and 

he died during the year 1916. He married Rebekah Burnet Groes-

beck. 

Robert Hale Ines and Rebekah Burnet (Groesbeck) Goddard had 

the following children: 

Robert Hale Ives Goddard, born February 12th, 1880; married 
Margaret Hazard. 

Madelaine Goddard, married Marqµis D'Ondigne. 



S E V E N T H GENER AT ION. 

Robert Hale Ives Goddard, the son of Robert Hale Ives 

and Rebekah Burnet (Groesbeck) Goddard, was born on 

February 12th, 1880. He married Margaret Hazard, the 

daughter of Rowland Gibson Hazard, on July 15th, 1908. 

Present address (1931) - #66 Power Street, Providence, R. I. 

Robert Hale Ives and Margaret (Hazard) Boddard had the 

following child: 

Robert Hale Ives Goddard, born December 9th, 1909, in 
Providence, R. I. 



F O U R T H GENER AT ION. 

Mary Katherine Goddard, the daughter of Giles and Sarah 

(Updyke) Goddard, was born in 1736, and she died on August 

12th, 1816. She never married. She was the first postmistress 

of Baltimore, Maryland. 

She did not accompany her brotner, William Goddard, to Rhode 

Island, but remained in Baltimore, where she jept a small 

book store until 1302. 

After the sale of the paper to Mr. Angell, she continued to 

retain a small share in the property. 

Miss Goddard was a remarkable woman in many respects. The 

simple fact that she continued the "Journaln during the most 

trying and critical periods of the Revolution, and that she 

was intrusted by her brother with the sole management of his 

businesw when the exigencies of his occupation elsewhere, or the 

political hostility which occasionally forced him to flee 

Baltimore, made it necessary for him to intrust it to other 

hands proves that she possessed extraordinary judgment, energy, 

nerve and strong co11111on sense. Miss Goddard had also respon

sible and difficult duties to discharge as post~istress, but 

she seems to have been fully eqµal to the tasks imposed upon 

her, and, indeed, appears to have had a full measure of her 

brother's courage, industry and indmmitable will. 






